
STB PD 32760 5 - 2 2 -



'i K F C K , MAHIN & CATE 
1201 NEW yORK AVBrtlE. N W. 
WASHINaTON, D.C IOOOS39I3 

PAX (200 TW-l 15« 

nL«wuMM« 4 0 1 8 9 - 0 0 1 

oanToiAi, 2 0 2 - 7 8 9 - 8 9 . 1 1 

May 23, 1996 

To: Ms. E l a i n e K. K a i s e r 
Firm/Conpany: S u r f a c e T r a n s p o r t a t i o n Board 
Fax N o . : 202-927-6225 
C o n f i r m a t i o n N o . : 202-927-6212 

From: Paul H. Leuaboley 
Fax N o . : 202-789-1158 
T o t a l pages i n c l u d i n g cover page: 3 

MESSAGE: 

ENTERED 
Office of the Sectary 

'JUN-7 1996 

Partof 
Public Rec»fd 

IMMEDIATELY AT THIS TELEPHONE NDSER': ^ S J ^ 78?-IJOJ.'^^^^^/p'o.'^^ '^^"^^ 
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KECK, MAHIN & GATE 

1101 N e w t o r n AVENUE, N.W, 

WASHINGTON, O C. } 9 0 O ) - ) » l « 

CIOZ) 7«*.3400 

FAX (20^.1 r ( « . | | } t 

nu»<t.u»r« 48189-001 

cMcrnu. 202-789-8931 

May 23 , 1996 

V I A FAX AND MATT, 

Ms. Elaine K. Kaiser 
Chief, Section of Environmental Analysis 
Surface Transportation Board 
1201 Constitution Ave., N.W. 
Washington, D.C. 20423 

Re: F.D.No. 32760 UPSP/Merger 
(Bnvironmental Impact Statement 
and Conformity Potermination) 

Dear Ms. Kaiser: 

on behalf of the ci t y of Reno, a party participant in the 
/S?^f P^°°«e<^in9, I request that an environmental impact statement 
(EIS) and conformity determination be undertaken fcr the 
environmental impacts in the Reno/Sparkr./Truckee Meadows Basin. 

The "EIS" request i s based on the Surface Transportation 
Board^s (STB) responsibilities under ^^e National Environmental 
Policies Act (NEPA) 42 USC 4321 et seq. s p e c i f i c a l l y 4332(2) and 
applicable regulations thereunder in 40 CFR Parts 1500-1508. 

The "conformity determination" request i s based on STB 
responsibilities under the Clean Air Act (CAA), 42 USC 7401 et 
seq., s p e c i f i c a l l y 7506(c)(1), and regulations in 40 CFR Part 51, 
Subpart W. 51.850-.860. 

After the s i t e v i s i t in the Reno/Sparks/Truckee Meado- asin 
I am reasonably certain that the SEA should conclude that only an 
EIS undertaking w i l l f u l l y and f a i r l y address the significant and 
adverse impacts to the public health, safety and environment of 
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Ms. Elaine K, Kaiser 
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that area. A conformity determination i s also consistent with the 
non-attainment status of the area for a i r quality pollutants PM̂ ,̂, 
CO and Oj. Please advise me of your decision on these requests at 
t:he e a r l i e s t opportunity so that the City may ensure compliance 
with these NEPA and CAA requirements 

Very truly yo^irs. 

Paul 

PHL/dph 

mboley 

ICAISER.LTR 
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Law Department 
UNION PACIFIC RAILROAD COMRANY 

UieOOOGE STREET 
TOOM 830 

OMAHA. NEBRASKA 681/9-OCW 
.'AX (402; 271-561C 

May 20, 1996 

Ms. Phyllis Johnson-Ball 
Section of Environmentai Analysis 
Surface Transportation Board 
12th and Constitution Avenue, N.W. 
Wasnington, D.C. 20423 

Re: UP/SP Control Application Finance Docket 32760 

Dear Ms. Johnson-Ball: 

Lidc ' t please find copies of additional comments received by Dames & 
Moore and Unint. - ; fic from federal and state agencies in response to previous notices 
and the Environme ital Report. 

Very truly yours. 

Thomas E. Greenland 
Environmenlal Counsel 

Enclosures 

EFnlRED 
Office of tfie Secratary 

JUN - 7 foo< 
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DAMES & MOORE 
ONE CONTINENTAL TOWERS. 1701 GOLF ROAD, SUITE \000. ROLLING MEADOWS, ILLINOIS 60008 

(847)228-0707 FAX: (847) 228-1115 
May 15, 1996 

Mr. Tom Greenland 
Union Pacific Railroad Company ^'^AY t 
1416 Dodge Street ^ ^96 
Omaha, Nebraska 68179 ^^^Upf^f^ 

Re: Comments from Agencies 
Union Pacific/Southem Pacific Merger 
Environmental Report 

Dear Tom: 

Please find enclosed one copy of letters (agency comments regarding UP/SP merger notification) 
received be -een April 19 and May 14. 1996. We will continue to send any additiori. letters 
S i r m I ^ " ^ '° ^''^ questions, please feel free to contact me at (847i Zla-UIUl ext. 364. 

Sincerely, 
DAMES & MOORE. INC. 

-y^^ /0/^Pr^ 
ifclic Dcnsky ^ 
Project Manager 

cc: D. Hargis, D&M 
J. Feigenbaum. D«feM 



BOB MILLOI STATE OF NEVADA JOHN • COMtAUX 
O f r r c l o r 

DEPARTMENT OF ADMINISTRATION 
Capltoi Complex 

C«r*on City, Nevada 89710 
Fax (702) 687-3983 

(702) 687-4065 

May 2, 1996 

Julie Donsky 
Environmental Scientist 
Dames & Moore 
One Continental Towers 
1701 Golf Road, Suite 100 
Rolling Meadows, IL 60008 

Re: SAINV# 963C0104-2 Project: SCOPING - Addendum to the 
Environmental Report for the Union Pacific and 
Southem Pacific Railroad Merger 

Dear Ms. Donsky: 

Enclosed are the comments from the Nevada State Historic Preservation Office and the 
Nev'ada Department of Transponaiion conceming the above referenced project. These comments 
constitute the State Clearinghouse re'/iew of this proposal as per Executive Order 12372. Please 
address these comments or concems in your final decision. If you have any questions please 
contact either me, at 687-6382, or Julie Butler, Clearinghouse Coordinator/SPOC, at 687-6367. 

J 

Sincerely, 

Terri Rodefer, Environmental Advocate 
Nevada State Clearinghouse 

Enclosures 



306 MILLER 
Goif*mor 

JOAN G. KETRSCHNER 
Otpvtmaol Dinaor 

STATE OF NEVADA , 

DEPARTIVIENT OF MUSEUMS, LIBRARY AND ARTS 

STATE HISTORIC PRESERVATION OFFICE 
Capitol Complex — 

100 Stewart Street 

Carson City, Nevada 89710 

April 11, 1996 
RONALD M JAMES 

St i t t Hiilonc Prtt»nrU>on OWcar 

Julie Butler 
Clearinghouse Coordinator 
Nevada State Clearinghouse 
Dept. of Administration 
Budget and Planning Division 
Blasdel Building Rm 200 
Carson City NV 89710 

SUBJECT: Environmental Comments on the Potential Environmental Impacts of the 
Control and Merger Application between the Union Pacific and Southern 
Pacific Railroads-Rail Segment: Alazon, Nevada to Sacramento, Califomia. 

Dear Ms. Butler: 

The Nevada State Historic Preservation Office (SHPO) has the following comments to make 
on the subject undertaking: 

A number of historic and potentially historic railroad resources along the segment between 
Alazon, Nevada, and the Nevada-California border have not yet been surveyed. These 
resources include: the SP Rail Yard in Carlia and tlie UP Facility in Reno. In addition 
there may be other isolated re.sources along the segment that have not yet been identified. 

There are numerous resources along the segment thai have been surveyec and that the 
Nevada SHPO believes to be National Regisler eligible, including buildings and strucmres in 
Reno, Lovelock, and Winnemucca. 

To date the documentation provided to the Nevada SHPO conceming the merger is unclear 
on the effects increased traffic could have on historic and potentially liistoric resources. 
However, documentation conceming the merger should address potential effects on these 
resources. 

If you have any questions conceming these comments, please contact me at (702) 687-7601. 

^incerely, 

^ulie Nicoletta 
Architectural Historian 



BOB MILLER. Governor 

STATE OF NEVADA 

DEPARTMENT OF TRANSPORTATION 
U63 S. Stewart Street 

Carson City, NevaJa 89712 

A p r i l 1 2 , 1 9 9 6 TOM .<;TEPMENS. PE Or»e«ir 

In Reply R«f«r to: 

Ms. J u l i e Butler, Coordinator 
Nevada State Clearinghouse PSD 7.01 
Department of Administration 
Budget Division 
Blasdel Building, Room 204 
Carson City, NV 89701 

Dear Ms. Butler: 

The Nevada Department of Transportation has reviewed the 
project t i t l e d SCOPING - Addendums to the Environmental Report for 
the Union Pacific and Southern Pacific Railroad Merger 
SAI#96300104-3. 

Based on the information submitted, we have the following 
conunents on the proposed project. 

Could have major impacts on State Highway System in Reno i f 
track relocation alo.ng the 1-80 corridor i s pursued. 

Increased t r a f f i c may require more active railroad crossings 
(Gates) on the assorted railroad crossings along with possible 
upgrade of thc physical crossing thenselves. 

Thank you for the opportunity to review th i s project. 

.jgincerely, 

/ ' 
7/Thomas J . Fronapfel, P.E. 

Assistant Director - Planning 

TJF:PAF:dg 
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United States Department of the Interior 

ISUfLtUTttlTU 

96/0002(GPSO -G) 

NATIONAL P,\RK SERVICE 
Great Plains Smrnu OITicc 

1709JacL«jn Sueel 

Omaha. Nebraska 68102-2571 

MAY 0 7 1956 

Ms. J u l i e Donsky 
Dames and Moore 
One Continental Towers 
1701 Golf Road, Suite 1000 
Rolling Meadows, I l l i n o i s 60008 

Dear Ms. Donsky: 

We have reviewed the addendum to the Environmental Report for the 
application for merger of the Union Pacific and Southern Pacific 
Railroads. 

We note that the new r a i l - l i n e segment that i s proposed for 
Texarkana, Arkansas, could impact a Land and Water Conservation 
Fund (L&WCF) s i t e . Hobo Jungle Park, in the southern part of the 
city. The most recent L&WCF project for this s i t e i s project 
number 05-00481. The park i s bounded on the north by a railroad 
line, on the south by Division Street, and i s within 160 feet of 
Roberts Street to the west. 

Section 6(f)(3) of the L&WCF Act, as amended, states: 

"No property acquired or developed with assistance under this 
section s h a l l , without the approval of the Secretary [of tha 
Int e r i o r ] , be converted to other than public outdoor recreation 
uses. The Secretary shall approve such conversion onlv i f he 
finds I t be m accord with the then existing comprehensive 
statewide outdooi recreation plan and only upon such conditions 
as he deems necessary to assure the substitution of other 
recreation properties of at least equal f a i r market value and 
of reasonably equivalent usefulness and location . . . .« 

The L&WCF program is administered in Arkansas by the Department 
or Parks and Tourism. The rail-line project should be brought to 
the attention of the following State official to determine its 
potential impacts on Hobo Jungle Park: Mr. Bryan T. Keller 
Chief, Recreation Grants, Department of Parks and Tourism ' 
1 Capitol Mall, Little Rock, Arkansas 72201 (telephone 
501-682-1523). ^ 

I f we may be of further service, please contact Mr. James Grasso 
of this office at 402-221-3205. 

Sincerely, 

Francis A. Calabrese 
Superintendent 


